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Charges Laid In Mushroom Farm Investigation

Victoria - The Criminal Justice Branch of the Ministry of Attorney General today
announced that charges under the Workers Compensation Act and the Occupational
Health and Safety Regulations have been laid against two companies and four
individuals, following an investigation into an incident on September 5, 2008 at a
mushroom farm and composting plant in Langley. Three individuals died and two
others suffered injury when overcome by gas in an enclosed space at the facility.

An Information charging A-1 Mushroom Substratum Ltd., H. V. Truong Ltd., Ha Qua
Truong, Vy Tri Truong, Van Thi Truong and Thinh Huu Doan was sworn in Provincial
Court in Surrey this morning. A copy of the sworn Information is|attached to this Media |

The two corporations are charged as employers. The four individuals are charged
either as directors or officers of the corporations, owners of a workplace or as
supervisors of workers employed at the site.

As this matter is now before the court further information with respect to the
circumstances cannot be released at this time.

Media Contact: Neil MacKenzie
Communications Counsel
Criminal Justice Branch
(250) 387-5169

Criminal Justice Branch HQ Maliling Address: Office Location:
Ministry of Attorney General PO Box 9276 Stn Prov Govt 9" Floor, 1001 Douglas Street
Victoria, BC V8W 9J7 Victoria, BC V8W 9J7

Telephone: (250) 387-3840
Fax: (250) 387-0090
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This is the information of / Les présentes constituent la dénonciationde ™Mow(m vl &\H’r T, a
W‘Ef;&m\omccg (the "informant” / le "dé‘nonciat%;') of / de Richmond, Eritish Colu:tﬁbia.h \

g - “ L) La L A
The informant {EE;Q fhat tg'e?n.fo ant has reasonable an ;ro able grb’fm s?&‘ba\fe‘v% axgaﬁ'oes believe that / Le
dénonciateur déclare qu'il a des motifs raisonnables et probables et croit effectivement que

Count 1

A-1 Mushroom Substratum Ltd., as an employer, on or about the 5th day of September, 2008, at or near Langley, in
the Province of British Columbia, did fail to ensure the health and safety of its workers, contrary to Sections
115(1)(a)(i) and 213(1) of the Workers Compensation Act.

Count 2

A-1 Mushroom Substratum Lid., as an employer, on or about the 5th day of September, 2008, at or near Langley, in
the Province of British Columbia, did fail to ensure the health and safety of workers other than its own workers at a
workplace at which its work was being carried out, contrary to Sections 115(1)(a)(ii) and 213(1) of the Workers
Compensation Act,

Count 3

H.V. Truong Ltd., as an employer, on or about the 5th day of September, 2008, at or near Langley, in the Province
of British Columbia, did fail to ensure the health and safety of its workers, contrary to Sections 115(1)(a)(i) and
213(1) of the Workers Compensation Act.

Count 4

H.V. Truong Ltd, as an employer, on or about the 5th day of September, 2008, at or near Langley, in the Province of
British Columbia, did fail to ensure the health and safety of workers other than its own workers at a workplace at
which its work was being carried out, contrary to Sections 115(1)(a)(ii) and 213(1) of the Workers Compensation
Act,

Count 5

A-1 Mushroom Substratum Ltd., as an employer, on or about the Sth day of September, 2008, at or near Langley, in
the Province of British Columbia, did fail to remedy workplace conditions that were hazardous to the health or
safety of its workers, contrary Sections 115(2)(a) and 213(1) of the Workers Compensation Act.
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Count 6

H.V. Truong Ltd., as an employer, on or about the 5th day of Septernber, 2008, at or near Langley, in the Province
of British Columbia, did fail to remedy workplace conditions that were hazardous to the health or safety of its
workers, contrary Sections 115(2)(a) and 213(1) of the Workers Compensation Act.

Count 7

A-1 Mushroom Substratum Ltd., 2s an emplayer, on or about the 5th day of September, 2008, at or near Langley, in
the Province of British Columbia, did fail to ensure that its workers were made aware of all known or reasonably
foreseeable health or safety hazards to which they were likely to be exposed by their work, contrary to Sections
115(2)(b)(i) and 213(1) of the Workers Compensation Act.

Count 8

H.V. Truong Ltd., as an employer, on or about the 5th day of September, 2008, at or near Langley, in the Province
of British Columbia, did fail to ensure that its workers were made aware of all known or reasonably foreseeable
health or safety hazards to which they were likely to be exposed by their work, contrary to Sections 115(2)(b)(i} and
213(1) of the Workers Compensation Act.

Count 9

A-1 Mushroom Substratum Ltd., as an employer, on or about the 5th day of September, 2008, at or near Langley, in
the Province of British Columbia, did fail to provide to its workers the information, instruction, fraining and
supervision necessary to ensure the health and safety of those workers in camrying out their work and to ensure the
health and safety of other workers at the workplace, contrary to Sections 115(2)(e) and 213(1) of the Workers
Compensation Act.

Count 10

H.V. Truong Ltd., as an employer, on or about the 5th day of September, 2008, at or near Langley, in the Province
of British Columbia, did fail to provide to its workers the information, instruction, training and supervision
necessary to ensure the health and safety of those workers in carrying out their work and fo ensure the health and
safety of other workers at the workplace, contrary to Sections 115(2)(¢) and 213(1) of the Workers Compensation

Act,

I
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Count 11

A-1 Mushroom Substratum Ltd,, as an employer with a workforce of less than 20 workers, on or about the Sth day
of September, 2008, at or near Langley, in the Province of British Columbia, did fail to initiate and maintain a
health and safety program contrary to Sections 3.2 of the Occupational Health and Safety Regulation and 213(1) of

the Workers Compensation Act.

Count 12

H.V. Truong Ltd., as an employer with a workforce of 20 or more workers, on or about the Sth day of September,
2008, at or near Langley, in the Province of British Columbia, did fail to initiate and maintain an occupational
health and safety program, contrary to Sections 3.1(a) of the Occupational Health and Safety Regulation and 213(1)
of the Workers Compensation Act.

Count 13

A-1 Mushroom Substratum Ltd. and H.V. Truong Ltd., as employers, on or about the 5th day of September, 2008,
at or near Langley, in the Province of British Columbia, did fail to ensure that each confined space in the workplace
was identified, contrary to Sections 9.2(a) of the Occupational Health and Safety Regulation and 213(1) of the
Workers Compensation Act.

Count 14

A-1 Mushroom Substratum Ltd. and H.V. Truong Ltd., as employers, on or about the 5th day of September, 2008,
at or near Langley, in the Province of British Columbia, did fail to ensure that all confined space hazards were
eliminated or minimized and that work was performed in a safe manner, contrary to Sections 9.4 of the
Oceupational Health and Safety Regulation and 213(1) of the Workers Compensation Act.

Count 15

A-1 Mushroom Substratum Ltd. and H.V. Truong Ltd., as employets, on or about the 5th day of September, 2008,
at or near Langley, in the Province of British Columbia, did fail to prepare and implement a written confined space
entry program, contrary to Sections 9.5 of the Occupational Health and Safety Regulation and 213(1) of the
Workers Compensation Act.

Count 16

A-1 Mushroom Substratum Ltd. and H.V. Truong Ltd., as employers, on or about the Sth day of September, 2008,
at or near Langley, in the Province of British Columbia, did fail to assign responsibility or supervision to a person
who was adequately trained to supervise the job before any workers entered a confined space, contrary to Sections

9.7(1) of the Ocoupational Health and Safety Regulation and 213(1) of the Workers Compensation Act. )/\-J/
i
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Count 17

A-1 Mushroom Substratum Ltd. and H.V. Truong Ltd., as employers, and Ha Quan Truong and Thinh Huu Doan,
as supervisors, on or about the 5th day of Septeraber, 2008, at or near Langley, in the Province of British Columbia,
did fail to conduct a hazard assessment for a confined space, contrary to Sections 9.9(1)(a) of the Occupational
Health and Safety Regulation and 213(1) of the Workers Compensation Act.

Count 18

A-~1 Mushroom Substraturn Ltd. and H.V. Truong Ltd., as employers, and Ha Quan Tmong and Thinh Huu Doan,
ag supervisors, on or about the Sth day of September, 2008, at or near Langley, in the Province of British Columbia,
did fail to conduct & hazard assessment for a work activity to be performed in a confined space, contrary to Sections
9,9(1)(b) of the Occupational Health and Safety Regulation and 213(1) of the Workers Compensation Act.

Count 9

A-1 Mushroom Substratum Ltd. and H.V. Truong Ltd., as employers, and Ha Quan Truong and Thinh Huu Doan,
a8 supervisors, on or about the 5th day of September, 2008, at or near Langley, in the Province of British Columbia,
did fail to identify a confined space by a sign or other effective means which indicated the hazard and prohibited
entry by unanthorized workers, contrary to Sections 9.12 of the Oceupational Health and Safety Regulation and

213(1) of the Workers Compensation Act.

Count 20

Ha Quan Truong and Thinh Huu Doan, as officers and directors, and Vy Tri Truong, as a director, on or about the
5th day of September, 2008, at or near Langley, in the Province of British Columbis, did fail to ensure that A-1
Mushroom Substraturn Ltd. complied with the Occupational Health and Safety Regulation and Part 3 of the
Workers Compensation Act, contrary to Sections 121 and 213(1) of the Workers Compensation Act.

Count 21

Ha Quan Truong and Van Thi Trmong, as officers and directors, on or about the Sth day of September, 2008, at or
near Langley, in the Province of British Columbia, did fail to ensure that H.V. Truong Ltd. complied with the
Ocoupational Health and Safety Regulation and Part 3 of the Workers Compensation Act, contrary to Sections 121

and 213(1) of the Workers Compensation Act.

o o
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Count 22

Ha Quan Truong and Van Thi Truong, as owners of a workplace, on or about the Sth day of September, 2008, at or
near Langley, in the Province of British Columbia, did fail to provide and maintain the land and premises that were
being used as a workplace in a manner that ensured the health and safety of persons at or near the workplace,
contrary to Sections 119(a) and 213(1) of the Workers Compensation Act.

Count 23

Ha Quan Truong and Van Thi Truong, as owners of a workplace, on or about the 5th day of September, 2008, at or
near Langley, in the Province of British Columbia, did fail to comply with the Occupational Heath and Safety
Regulation and Part 3 of the Workers Compensation Act, contrary to Sections 119(c) and 213(1) of the Workers

Compensation Act.

Count 24

Ha Quan Truong, as a supervisor, on or about the 5th day of September, 2008, at or near Langley, in the Province of
British Columbia, did fail to ensure the health and safety of workers under his direct supervision, contrary to
Sections 117(1)(a) and 213(1) of the Workers Compensation Act.

Count 25

Thinh Huu Doan, as a supervisor, on or about the 5th day of September, 2008, at or near Langley, in the Province of
British Columbia, did fail to ensure the health and safety of workers under his direct supervision, contrary to
Sections 117(1)(a) and 213(1) of the Workers Compensation Act.

Count 26

Ha Quan Truong, as a supervisor, on or about the 5th day of September, 2008, at or near Langley, in the Province of
British Columbia, did fail to comply with the Occupational Health and Safety Regulation and Part 3 of the Workers
Compensation Act, contrary to Sections 117(1)(c) and 213(1) of the Workers Compensation Act.

Count 27

Thinh Hun Doan, as a supervisor, on or about the 5th day of September, 2008, at or near Langley, in the Province of
British Colurmbia, did fail to comply with the Occupational Health and Safety Regulation and Part 3 of the Workers
Compensation Act, contrary to Sections 117(1)(c) and 213(1) of the Workers Compensation Act.

o N
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Count 28

Ha Quan Truong, as a supervisor, ot or about the 5th day of September, 2008, at or near Langley, in the Province of
British Columbia, did fail to ensure that the workers under his direct supervision were made aware of all known or
reasonably foreseeable health or safety hazards in the area whers they worked, contrary to Sections 117(2)(a)(i) and

213(1) of the Workers Compensation_Act.

Count 29

Think Huy Doan, as a supervisor, on or about the 5th day of September, 2008, at or near Langley, in the Province of
British Columbia, did fail to ensure that the workers under his direct supervision were made aware of all known or
reasonably foreseeable health or safety hazards in the area where they worked, contrary to Sections 117(2)(a)(i) and

213(1) of the Workers Compensation Act.
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